

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

YASER ESAM HAMDI; ESAM FOUAD HAMDI,  
As Next Friend of YASER ESAM HAMDI,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, W.R. PAULETTE, Commander,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER  
PRISONERS OF WAR AND EXPERTS ON  
THE LAW OF WAR IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JONATHAN M. FREIMAN  
WIGGIN & DANA LLP  
One Century Tower  
265 Church Street  
New Haven, CT 06510  
(203) 498-4400

HAROLD HONGJU KOH\*  
ALLARD K. LOWENSTEIN  
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN  
RIGHTS CLINIC  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-8368

MICHAEL H. POSNER  
LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR  
HUMAN RIGHTS  
333 Seventh Avenue,  
13th Floor  
New York, NY 10001-5004  
(212) 845-5200

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Former Prisoners of  
War and Experts On the Law of War*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT RADICALLY DEPARTED FROM THE SETTLED UNDERSTANDING AND APPLICATION OF THE GENEVA CONVENTION RELATIVE TO THE TREATMENT OF PRISONERS OF WAR .....	4
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S REFUSAL TO FOLLOW ARTICLE 5 IGNORES THE TEXT, STRUCTURE AND HISTORY OF THE TREATY AND VIOLATES THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION .....	8
A. The Supremacy Clause Requires That Hamdi Be Treated As A POW Unless And Until A Competent Tribunal Determines He Is Not Entitled To That Status .....	8
B. The Fourth Circuit's Reading Of The Convention Is Incompatible With The Text, History And Structure Of The Convention .....	12
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S RULING ENDANGERS U.S. TROOPS AND CIVILIANS ABROAD.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	10, 12
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003) ( <i>Hamdi III</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003) ( <i>Hamdi IV</i> ).....	11, 19
<i>Maiorano v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 268 (1909) .....	11, 17
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	11
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946).....	14
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984) .....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	11
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 808 F. Supp. 791 (S.D. Fla. 1992) .....	11, 12

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 706 .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	8, 10, 16
1929 Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, art. 82(1), July 27, 1929, 47 Stat. 2021, 118 L.N.T.S. 343 .....	13
Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, art. 4, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....	<i>passim</i>
Department of Defense, CONDUCT OF THE PERSIAN GULF WAR: FINAL REPORT TO CONGRESS PURSUANT TO TITLE V OF THE PERSIAN GULF CONFLICT SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORIZATION AND PERSONNEL BENEFITS ACT OF 1991 (PUBLIC LAW 102-25) app. L at 577 (Apr. 1992).....	7
S. Rep. No. 84-9 (1955).....	15, 16, 17, 18
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	9
U.S. CONST. art. VI.....	3, 9

## REGULATIONS

Army Reg. 190-8, § 1-6 (1997).....	5, 6
Department of the Army, LAW OF WAR WORKSHOP DESKBOOK 79 (Brian J. Bill ed., 2000).....	7, 10
Department of the Navy, <i>The Commander's Handbook on the Law of Naval Operations</i> (1995) .....	6
U.S. Military Assistance Command for Vietnam (MACV), Directive No. 381-46, Annex A (Dec. 27, 1967), reprinted in <i>Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 62 Am. J. Int'l L. 754 (1968) .....	7
U.S. Military Assistance Command for Vietnam (MACV), Directive No. 20-5 § 2(a) (Mar. 15, 1968), reprinted in <i>Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 62 Am. J. Int'l L. 768 (1968) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## MISCELLANEOUS

Dwight D. Eisenhower, <i>CRUSADE IN EUROPE</i> 469 (1948) .....	17
Human Rights Watch, <i>Background Paper on Geneva Conventions and Persons Held by U.S. Forces</i> (2002).....	7
Howard S. Levie, <i>PRISONERS OF WAR IN INTERNATIONAL ARMED CONFLICT</i> 76 (1977) .....	14, 15
Senator John McCain, <i>Speech to the American Red Cross Promise of Humanity Conference</i> (May 6, 1999).....	18
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Federalism of Free Nations, INTERNATIONAL LAW DECISIONS IN NATIONAL COURTS</i> 13 (Thomas M. Franck & Gregory H. Fox eds., 1996) .....	11
Jean de Preux et al., <i>GENEVA CONVENTION RELATIVE TO THE TREATMENT OF PRISONERS OF WAR: COMMENTARY</i> (1960) .....	13, 14
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 111 (1987) .....	9
U.S. Marine Corps, <i>Lesson 9: Code of Conduct, LESSON PLAN FOR NAVAL SCIENCE 313: MARINE CORPS LEADERSHIP THEORY AND TECHNIQUES</i> 9 (2003) .....	6
R.J. Wilhelm, <i>Peut-On Modifier Le Statut Des Prisonniers De Guerre?</i> , 53 <i>Revue Internationale de la Croix-Rouge</i> 516 (1953).....	14
